FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99	05-14-1998 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
ОМВ 0651-0027	TRADEMARK
	100710301
	PATION FORM COVER SHEET MAY 8 1998
	ADEMARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Traden Submission Type	marks: Please record the attached original 由国内的 (1) 可论的 (1)
X New	x Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmer
Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date  Merger  Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	1/1/98
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Conveying Party	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name SNET CELLULAR, INC.	1/1/98
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership x Corporation Association
Other	
© Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	Janization Connecticut
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND	TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 227 Church Street	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) New Haven	CT 06510
Individual General Partnershi	p Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Orga	anization Connecticut
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
1998 DCDATES 00000041 75006008	
4B1 40.00 8P	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1618B Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office CMB 0651-0027  TRADEMARK		
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (203) 324-2828		
Name Gregory J. Battersby		
Address (line 1) GRIMES & BATTERSBY. LLP		
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 1311		
Address (line 3) Three Landmark Square, Suite 405		
Address (line 4) Stamford, CT 06904-1311		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75/006,008		
737000,000		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved # 1		
Eac Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CEP 3.41):		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account 40		
Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 07-2162		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes x No Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any		
attached copy is a true copy of the original comment. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as		
indicated herein.		
JAMES G. COPLIT 5/1/98		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this <u>lst</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1998 by and between SNET CELLULAR, INC., a Connecticut corporation with offices at 227 Church Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06510 ("ASSIGNOR") and SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., a Connecticut corporation with offices at 227 Church Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06510 ("ASSIGNEE").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademark application for the mark YOU TALK, WE LISTEN, for which a trademark application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 1995 as Ser. No. 75/006,008 (the "Trademark"), and further is the sole and exclusive owner of all business goodwill related therewith; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark and all business goodwill related therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and

- 1 -

JAN-16-1998 15:53

transfers unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, and the business goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, all renewals therefor, all proceeds therefor (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the good will of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed on the day and year first above written.

SNET CELLULAR, INC.

By:\_

Name: Daved

Precident

Sworn and subscribed to before me

this **8** th day of **April**, 1998.

a U. Del

11011119 x 40110

CYNTHIA A. BERRY

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2002

REEL: 1725 FRAME: 0125